
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors D Myers (Chair), Vassie (Vice-Chair), Baxter, 

Kelly, Rose, Runciman, Smalley, Steels-Walshaw, Wann 
and Wilson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 23 April 2024 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices, Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. The 
disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members] 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 27 

March 2024. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 



 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 19 
April 2024. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Tackling Cardiovascular and Metabolic 
Disease: York's Healthcheck Programme   

(Pages 11 - 20) 

 To consider a report providing the Committee with an update on 
York’s NHS Healthcheck programme, as well as the wider 
context around cardiovascular and metabolic diseases in the city. 
 

5. Update on Vaping in York   (Pages 21 - 36) 
 To consider a report updating Members on the latest trends, 

research, local developments and national policy on vaping, in 
order to take a view on our approach in York. 
 

6. Work Plan   (Pages 37 - 38) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the remainder of the 2023/24 municipal year. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

 
7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
 
James Parker 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 553659 

 Email – james.parker@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 1 
Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 

 

(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 
following: 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 
their spouse/partner. 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 27 March 2024 

Present Councillors D Myers (Chair), Vassie (Vice-
Chair), Baxter, Rose, Smalley, Steels-
Walshaw, Wann, Wilson, Waller (Substitute) 
and Whitcroft (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Kelly and Runciman 

In Attendance Councillor Pavlovic, Executive Member for 
Housing, Planning and Safer Communities 

Officers Present Tracey Carter, Director of Economy, 
Regeneration and Housing 
Michael Jones, Head of Housing Delivery and 
Asset Management 

 

33. Declarations of Interest (17:33)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registerable interests they might have in 
respect of the business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 

 
 
34. Minutes (17:33)  
 

The committee considered the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings 

held on 13 December 2023 and 30 January 2024.  

In respect of the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2023, an 

amendment was suggested under item 21 (Oral Health) to incorporate an 

acknowledgement of the visiting dentists’ support for new forms of primary 

care centre to transform care in small communities around York. 

In respect of the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2024, an 

amendment was suggested under item 29 (2023/24 Finance and 

Performance Monitor 3) to incorporate a request for more detailed 

benchmarking information in future reports. 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meetings held on 13 December 2023 

and 30 January 2024 be agreed as correct records subject to 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



the above amendments made respectively to incorporate the 

additional points raised. 

 
 
35. Public Participation (17:38)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
36. Housing Asset Management and Repairs Update (17:39)  
 

The committee considered a report introduced by the Director of Economy, 

Regeneration and Housing and the Head of Housing Delivery and Asset 

Management which provided an update on the council’s Housing Asset 

Management Plan and Repairs Policy. It was confirmed that the former was 

a live document, while the latter was due to be refreshed following 

engagement with residents.  

Members discussed communications around disrepair claims. It was 

acknowledged that it was 
[...]
ted a significant opportunity to work together in 

bringing all social housing in the area up to EPC C rating by 2030. 

The Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer Communities was 

in attendance and emphasised that the council was seeking to drive the 

move to net zero with as many properties as possible. His focus was on 

bringing homes that were in the worst condition up to a decent standard. 

He noted that retrofitting council homes crossed portfolio areas and invited 

the committee to consider the issue of retrofit priorities.  

Page 5



At the conclusion of the discussion, it was indicated that the Homelessness 

Resettlement Pathway report was likely to be ready in April and suggested 

that members consider under the Work Plan item whether to add this report 

to the committee’s agenda for its next meeting.  

[Cllr Whitcroft left the meeting from 18:55-18:59; Cllr Rose left the meeting 

at 19:11; and Cllr Steels-Walshaw left the meeting from 19:23-19:25]. 

 

Resolved:  

i.          To note the Asset Management Plan, its ambitions and the 

challenges of balancing priorities and investment opportunities. 

ii.          To add the 2024/25 investment plan to the committee’s Work 

Plan, following the receipt of stock condition information later 

this year, to enable discussion around investment priorities, 

including a breakdown of budget forecast spending on 

contractors, apprenticeships, and an update on training to up-

skill and cross-skill existing staff. 

 

Reason:  To support a shared understanding around the challenges of 

maintaining and improving council homes and to inform a 

joined-up discussion around investment priorities in future 

years. 

 

iii.          To note the existing Repairs Policy. 

iv.          To request that the final draft Repairs Policy is brought back 

before Scrutiny before being considered by Executive.  

 

Reason:  To ensure we develop a repairs policy which balances resource 

capacity with 
[...]
s proposal was tabled by the Chair at the meeting. It was suggested that 

a draft report be completed by the end of July 2024 and shared for review, 

before being considered by the committee at an appropriate date in the 

autumn. Councillors Vassie and Baxter volunteered to participate in the 

review alongside the Chair. 

 

Page 7



Resolved:  To endorse the proposed remit, objectives, and timeframe for a 

Task and Finish scrutiny review of Home Care Commissioning, 

with Councillors Myers, Baxter and Vassie as group members. 

 

Reason:  To enable the Task and Finish Group to proceed with work on 

the review in line with scrutiny procedures. 

 
 
38. Work Plan (19:49)  
 

The committee considered its work plan for the 2023/24 municipal year, 

including the Housing items (Homelessness Resettlement Pathway, 

2024/25 Asset Management Investment Plan, and revised final draft 

Repairs Policy) discussed earlier in the meeting. With reference to the 

Investment Plan, it was suggested that the committee might consider 

inviting other comparable local authorities to provide examples of best 

practice. 

As a result of discussions between the Chair and officers, it was suggested 

that the item on Pharmacies scheduled for April be held over until a later 

Public Health-focused meeting. A suggestion to split the Autism and 

Neurodivergence Strategy item provisionally scheduled for May, with the 

committee receiving a report from the ICB in May and from the Public 

Health team in the autumn, was also considered; it was suggested that 

Public Health officers be requested to attend for the ICB item.  

Members considered an invitation received from the Rough Sleeper 

Housing Navigators Team to visit and observe its work. It was noted that 

several members had already done so and that virtual sessions were 

available for any interested members who wished to take them up, and it 

was suggested the committee place on record its thanks to the Navigators 

for their work.   

It was also noted that work planning for the 2024/25 municipal year was 

due to be considered by an upcoming meeting of the Chairs of all four 

Scrutiny Committees.  

 

Resolved: 

i.          To hold over the proposed item on Pharmacies scheduled for 

the April meeting until a later date to be confirmed. 

ii. To request that the Homelessness Resettlement Pathway 

report be brought to the April meeting. 

iii. To approve the suggestion to receive reports on Autism and 

Neurodivergence Strategy from the ICB in May and from the 

Page 8



Public Health Team in the autumn, with a request that the 

relevant Public Officers attend the May meeting. 

iv. To add the 2024/25 Asset Management Investment Plan, 

including a breakdown of budget forecast spending on 

contractors, apprenticeships, and an update on training to up-

skill and cross-skill existing staff to the committee’s Work Plan, 

with the date to be confirmed following the receipt of stock 

condition information later this year. 

v. To add the revised final draft Repairs Policy to the committee’s 

Work Plan, with the date to be confirmed.  

 

Reason:    To keep the committee’s Work Plan updated. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr D Myers, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 7.59 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 
 

Meeting: Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee 

Meeting date: 23/04/2024 

Report of: Peter Roderick, Director of Public Health 

Portfolio of: Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and Adult 
Social Care 

 

Scrutiny Report: Tackling cardiovascular and 
metabolic disease: York’s Healthcheck 
Programme 

 

Subject of Report 
 
1. The UK’s biggest cause of early death, from a physiological 

perspective, is cardiovascular disease (CVD), a group of 
conditions affecting the heart and circulation system in any part of 
the body. Diseases such as stroke, ischaemic heart disease and 
heart failure are responsible for around a quarter of all premature 
mortality. 
 

2. Metabolic diseases, such as diabetes, are related to CVDs from a 
physiological perspective, and at population level there are a 
significant number of people living with them both as comorbidities. 
Together they are a large cause of early disability and mortality.  
 

3. Part of the council’s public health work aims to prevent these 
diseases, both through tackling the risk factors and through early 
identification and treatment. A primary route for this is through the 
commissioning of the NHS Healthcheck programme, a statutory 
duty of the local authority. 
 

4. This report updates committee members on the NHS Healthcheck 
programme, as well as the wider context around cardiovascular 
and metabolic diseases in the city. 

 

Page 11 Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

Policy Basis  
 
5. Reducing the burden of cardiovascular disease in York will 

contribute to the aspirations in the council plan to reduce health 
inequalities, given that those in the most deprived 10% of the 
population are almost twice as likely to die as a result of CVD than 
those in the least deprived 10% of the population. It also aligns to 
Goal 8 of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-32 to 
‘Improve diagnosis gaps in dementia, diabetes and high blood 
pressure to above the national average, and detect cancer at an 
earlier stage’.  
 

Recommendation  
 
6. Scrutiny committee are recommended to note and comment on 

this report. 
 

Background 
 
Key priorities and outcomes for cardiovascular and metabolic disease 

 
7. There are a large number of conditions which could fall under the 

category of cardiovascular and metabolic diseases, but for the 
purposes of this report the focus is on a number of these which 
have the highest disease burden in the population. 
 

8. Prevention priorities for these conditions broadly flow from the 
national CVD prevention programme, and can usefully be 
categorised using two tiers of 
[...]
rity of 
COVID response 

Page 18



 

26. The programme has been broadly welcomed, and as the numbers 
above show, this approach now ensures that the most likely to 
benefit are being invited to a healthcheck, and that a good number 
attending have a ‘follow on’ pathway through the health trainer 
service in order to capitalise on a healthcheck as a teachable 
moment and move towards lifestyle change. 
 

27. The public health team, in partnership with Nimbuscare, continue 
to develop the programme, and related / future developments 
include: 

 The Community Pharmacy hypertension case-finding service, 
now offered blood pressure monitoring in pharmacies. 31 
pharmacies are currently providing this service in York, and to 
date 7,718 checks have been made. 

 The national bidding process for Workplace Healthchecks, 
which the public health team have recently submitted a bid for 
in conjunction with Nimbuscare. 

 Digital healthchecks, positively piloted in Cornwall and 
potentially rolled out nationally.  

 

Contact details 
 
For further information please contact the authors of this Report. 
 

Author 
 

Name: Peter Roderick 

Job Title: Director of Public Health 

Service Area: Public Health 

Telephone: 07511160283 

Report approved: Yes 

Date: 09/04/24 

Name: Phil Truby 

Job Title: Public Health Specialist Practitioner 
Advanced 

Service Area: Public Health 

Telephone: 07767 318091 

Report approved: Yes 

Date: 09/04/24 

  

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Meeting: Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee 

Meeting date: 23/04/2024 

Report of: Peter Roderick, Director of Public Health 

Portfolio of: Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and Adult 
Social Care 

 

Scrutiny Report: Update on Vaping in York 

 

Subject of Report 
 
1. E-cigarettes, devices which deliver nicotine-containing flavoured 

vapour through electronically heating liquid, have been 
commercially available for around 15 years, an
[...]
d large scale 
survey on the health and wellbeing of children and young people in 
the city carried out between 2021 - 2024. 
 

23. The latest survey took place between November 2023 and 
January 2024 and included questions on vaping and smoking. Five 
year groups across all publicly funded schools in York were invited 
to participate: years 4 and 6 in primary schools and years 8, 10 
and 12 in secondary/sixth form schools. Altogether we heard from 
2,956 children and young people in the city. 
 

24. In 2023 a quarter of children and young people in York aged 12-17 
years had tried vaping, up from around a fifth in 2021. The majority 
report experimentation having only tried an e-cigarette once or 
twice (9%) and 3% report using e-cigarettes every day. There are 
no noticeable differences between boys and girls. 

 

25. Most primary school children say that they have never used an e-
cigarette (71%) or heard of e-cigarettes (19%). None reported 
using e-cigarettes every day. Around a quarter of young people 
aged 12-17 years said that they ‘don’t know why’ they vape and 
32% said that they use/used an e-cigarette ‘just give it a try’. ‘I like 
the flavours’ was the reason given by 11% of young people in 
York. 

 

26. Most secondary/sixth-form children in York wrongfully believe that 
vaping is ‘about the same’ (42%) or ‘more harmful’ (17%) 
compared to smoking cigarettes. However, despite this the number 
of children and young people vaping in the city continues to rise. 
Most primary school children say that ‘I don’t know’ (42%) if vaping 
is more or less harmful than smoking. 

 

27. The majority of young people in York say that they are given vapes 
by friends or that they buy them from friends, relatives or someone 
else. Disposable (non-rechargeable) vapes are the most frequently 
used (33%). However most young people aged 12-17 years say 
that they don’t know what type of vape they use most often (44%). 

 

Page 28



 

28. In 2023 90% secondary/sixth-form children in York have not 
smoked a cigarette, rising to 95% of primary school children. Like 
with vaping, the majority report experimentation having only tried 
cigarettes once or twice. Less than 1% say that they smoke more 
than 6 cigarettes a week. This is similar to the 2021 survey when 
10% of 12-17 year olds said that they had used cigarettes and 
most did not smoke regularly. Most young people in York say that 
they are given cigarettes by their friends.  

 

29. A fifth of secondary/sixth form children report living with an adult 
who smokes, rising to 24% of primary school children. This is 
similar to the 2021 survey which found that around a quarter of 
children and young people in the city were living with an adult who 
smoked. 

 

30. 100% of secondary/sixth-form children who took part in the survey 
said that they did not know where to get help to stop smoking or 
vaping, despite having a youth stop smoking and vaping offer 
within the CYC Health Trainer service. 

 

31. Based on the above findings, as well as national evidence 
presented in this paper, the public health approach to vaping in 
York has two separate strands: 

 

 the offer / advice to smokers, which does incorporate support to 
use vapes as quit aids; 
 

 and the offer / advice to our children and young people, where 
we seek to discourage vaping, minimise the advertising and 
marketing of vapes, and work in partnership to reduce vaping 
rates over the next years. 

 

Local work on smoking and vaping through the CYC Health Trainers 

 

32. The Council’s Health Trainer service sits as part of the Public 
Health department. The service offers free, 1-1 support and 
guidance to residents of York on how to effectively quit smoking. 
At present, the service offers 4 weeks of Nicotine Replacement 
Therapy or e-cigarettes, alongside behavioural support to enable a 

Page 29



 

successful quit attempt.  
 

33. The service sees good outcomes, with 75% of residents who set a 
“q
[...]
you didn’t know before joining the 
service? If so, what?  

 

 
The suggestion of using vapes.  Patches and other types of nicotine 
replacement never worked but these have and I am in control of the 
amount of nicotine, which will be reduce to zero, and the excellent 
support 
 
 

 
 

6. Is there anything else you’d like to add? 
 

 
This has been a very positive experience and with the excellent staff 
needs to be made more available to people who are having difficulty 
giving up smoking 
 
 
 

Thank you 
 

Page 36



Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

Work Plan 2023/24 

15 May 2024 

5:30pm 

Adult Social Care 

 

1) Adult Social Care Strategy 

2) Reablement 

3) Home Care: status report 

4) ICB report on Autism and Neurodivergence Strategy  

5) Work Plan 

TBC items 

 Homelessness Future Resettlement Pathway  

 Learning Disability Provision – The Glen and Lowfields. 

 Urgent care delivery review in York and the East Coast, to provide an update on the emerging 

integrated model and next steps. 

 Output from LGA Peer Review.  

 Lasting effects of the pandemic and review for winter 2024/25.  

 External expert on reablement technology.  

 2024/25 Housing Asset Management Investment Plan, including a breakdown of budget forecast 

spending on contractors, apprenticeships, and an update on training to up-skill and cross-skill existing 

staff. 

 Revised Housing Repairs Policy – final draft. 

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Tackling Cardiovascular and Metabolic Disease: York's Healthcheck Programme
	5 Update on Vaping in York
	Annex A: Stop smoking client feedback form - Ollie

	6 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 23 April 2024 

Present Councillors D Myers (Chair), Vassie (Vice-
Chair), Baxter, Runciman, Smalley, Steels-
Walshaw, Wann, Wilson, B Burton (Substitute) 
and Melly (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Kelly and Rose 

In Attendance  Councillor Coles (Executive Member for 
Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care) 
Councillor Pavlovic (Executive Member for 
Housing, Planning and Safer Communities) 
[until 18:06] 

Officers Present Peter Roderick, Director of Public Health 
Phil Truby, Public Health Specialist 
Practitioner Advanced 

 

39. Declarations of Interest (17:32)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registerable interests they might have in 
respect of the business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests. 
 
In respect of agenda item 4 (Tackling Cardiovascular and Metabolic 
Disease: York's Healthcheck Programme) Councillor Vassie noted that he 
had a family member who was currently receiving cardiovascular care. 

 
40. Minutes (17:33)  
 

The committee considered the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held 
on 27 March 2024.  
 
In respect of minute item 38 (Work Plan) it was noted that the 
Homelessness Resettlement Pathway report was not on the agenda for the 
present meeting as had been requested. The Executive Member for 
Housing, Planning and Safer Communities was in attendance and 



explained that the report was undergoing revisions before being presented 
to the Executive, and should be available for consideration next month. 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2024 be 

agreed as correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
41. Public Participation (17:36)  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, but that the speaker was 
not in attendance. 

 
42. Tackling Cardiovascular and Metabolic Disease: York's 

Healthcheck Programme (17:37)  
 

The committee considered an update on the statutory NHS Healthcheck 

programme in York. Officers provided an overview, noting that 

cardiovascular and metabolic diseases were leading causes of death in 

York. The Council had a contract with Nimbuscare for delivery of 2000 

checks annually over five years. As the eligible population of those aged 

40-74 in York was far larger, a proactive invitation was targeted at residents 

with relevant risk factors. Healthchecks could be reinforced by a ‘follow on’ 

pathway through the health trainer service.  

Members enquired about provision for harder-to-reach groups, including 

the Gypsy, Roma and Traveller community, and people with substance 

misuse issues, and how barriers to accessing healthchecks were being 

removed. It was noted that although budegtary restraints posed a major 

challenge, work was being done to move towards a more person-focused 

approach, including improving the accessibility, format, and language of 

invites and offers being made in British Sign Language and Braille, while an 

NHS-funded version of the offer existed for those with severe mental illness 

or learning disabilities. 

The committee discussed community outreach. It was confirmed that NHS 

Health Kiosks which measured key health metrics had been installed at 

three sites in York. Attention was drawn to the level of use of the kiosk at 

Tang Hall Community Centre, and to the successful ‘How's Thi Ticker’ 

blood pressure check campaign run by Barnsley Council which made use 

of sites such as barbershops and markets; the possibility of offering 

healthchecks at community events was also discussed. It was noted that 

while many people could identify ways of reducing high blood pressure, 



getting the idea of regular checks into the public consciousness would take 

some time. 

Members enquired about the accessibility of digital health checks. It was 

noted that these were being trialled nationally rather than locally following a 

pilot scheme in Cornwall last year. It was envisaged that digital checks 

would complement rather than replace the existing local authority offer. 

With reference to those with complex conditions, it was noted that the 

proportion of population with multiple conditions was increasing 

substantially, and that a sensible approach was needed to avoid duplication 

of tests as far as possible. 

The committee also enquired about an equivalent offer to prisoners, who 

were not eligible for the programme. It was confirmed that nationally Public 

Health England commissioned an equivalent scheme for those serving 

sentences of two years or more, while those serving shorter sentences 

would be picked up through the local authority programme. 

Members enquired about air pollution as a background indicator for 

cardiovascular illness and asked about work being done with colleagues 

across the council in reducing air pollution and encouraging active travel. It 

was confirmed that air pollution was a contributory factor in around 90 

deaths annually in York, and that the council was bringing forward an Air 

Quality Action Plan in which the Public Health team was playing an active 

part.  

The Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care was in 

attendance and noted the importance of repeat offers being made to 

marginalised groups, and of clear communication about the programme 

beyond those being invited for checks. 

Resolved:  

i.   To note the report. 

ii.   To recommend that officers review the targeting criteria for the 

Healthcheck programme to include further accessibility for 

harder-to-reach groups, including the Gypsy, Roma and 

Traveller community, and people with substance misuse issues. 

iii.   To recommend that officers review Barnsley Council’s ‘How's 

Thi Ticker’ blood pressure check campaign and other similar 

community public health engagement programmes and events. 

iv.   To recommend that officers review the use of the health kiosk at 

Tang Hall Community Centre. 

 



Reason:   To support work to reduce health inequalities and the burden of 

cardiovascular disease in York. 

 
43. Update on Vaping in York (18:27)  
 

The committee considered an update on vaping in York. Officers provided 

an overview, noting that vaping required a nuanced public health approach 

as while there was strong evidence that e-cigarettes were the most 

effective tool for helping smokers quit, there was also concern about the 

increase in children and young people taking up an addictive new habit.  

Members discussed issues around public protection in relation to underage 

sales and illegal vapes. It was noted that Public Health had funded a 

retailer vaping scheme to remind all retailers of their responsibilities. One in 

eight recent test purchases for underage sales had been successful and 

led to prosecution, and over £13,000 of illegal vapes had been seized from 

two shops in March. Enforcement was intelligence-led; the Citizens Advice 

website was the best way to report information to Trading Standards. 

Samples could be sent for testing if there was suspicion around the content 

of vapes although this was not routinely done. It was also noted that the 

Tobacco and Vapes Bill would increase the responsibilities of local trading 

standards teams. 

The committee enquired about the Council’s Health Trainer service, which 

offered four weeks of Nicotine Replacement Therapy (NRT) or e-cigarettes 

alongside behavioural support to support residents in quitting smoking. It 

was noted that the service had the fourth-best quit success rate in England. 

The Public Health team was looking to extend the offer beyond four weeks 

and to embed the service into communities across the city. 

Members also discussed vaping amongst children and young people in 

York. It was noted that data from the latest School Health and Wellbeing 

Survey carried out by the Public Health team suggested that a quarter of 

those aged 12-17 had tried vaping, up from a fifth in 2021, whilst 100% of 

secondary/sixth form children who took part said they did not know where 

to get help to stop smoking or vaping, despite a youth offer within the 

Health Trainer service. New Ofsted duties and the risk behaviours strand of 

the recently commissioned Healthy Schools Programme should lead to this 

figure improving over the next two years; it was noted that children and 

young people were not typically able to point to relevant services but that 

good pastoral support would link to these. A resource pack was being 

promoted at all secondary schools, including printed materials and a 

presentation designed to be used in PHSE lessons, and similar packs 



aimed at primary schools were being considered, although NRT was only 

licensed for those aged 12 and over. The possibility of using the next 

survey to engage young people in disseminating accurate information 

about smoking and vaping was also discussed, including the use of film 

media. 

Resolved:  

i.   To note the report. 

ii.   To recommend a review of the smoking and vaping resource 

packs supplied to secondary schools with a view to similar 

packs being produced for use in primary schools. 

iii.   To recommend that officers work with councillors and 

community partners to promote the work of the Health Trainer 

service. 

iv.   To recommend that the next School Health and Wellbeing 

Survey be used to engage with young people to get their help in 

communicating accurate information about vaping.  

 

Reason:  To support the ambition of ending smoking in York and promote 

the two strands of the public health approach to vaping in the 

city. 

 
44. Work Plan (19:25)  
 

The committee considered its work plan for the remainder of the municipal 

year. It was noted that officers had suggested the item on Reablement 

scheduled for May be withdrawn as there was no change to report since 

the last update the committee received on this subject.  

With reference to work planning for 2024/25, it was suggested that the 

committee consider a draft work plan for the new municipal year at its next 

meeting in May. Reference was made to several items which could be 

available for consideration at the committee’s June and July meetings, 

including: 

 the Homelessness Future Resettlement Pathway report;  

 an update on the York and Scarborough Teaching Hospitals NHS 

Foundation Trust improvement plan;  

 an item on pharmacies to include contributions from health partners; 

 an update on breastfeeding-friendly culture previously requested by 

the committee, potentially to tie in with the Yorkshire and Humber 

Infant Feeding Discussion Day at York St John University in July to 

which committee members had been invited. 



 

The committee also considered the suggestion of a joint committee with the 

Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee to look at issues 

around healthy weight and weight management. 

Resolved: 

i. That the item on Reablement scheduled for May be withdrawn 

from the work plan. 

ii. That the committee consider the Homelessness Future 

Resettlement Pathway report at its June meeting. 

iii. That the committee consider updates on the York and 

Scarborough Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

improvement plan and breastfeeding-friendly culture, as well as 

an item on pharmacies including contributions from partners, at 

its July meeting. 

iv. That a fuller draft work plan for 2024/25 be considered at the 

May meeting of the committee. 

v. That the suggestion of a joint committee with the Children, 

Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee to consider 

weight management issues be approved, and that the Chair 

and Vice-Chair liaise with their counterparts and Democratic 

Services to organise this.  

 

Reason:  To ensure the committee maintains an appropriate programme 

of work. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr D Myers, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 7.37 pm]. 


